Vikas Trust” payable at Ahmedabad. 

• Relaxation in terms of submission of Tender Processing Fee shall be given 
to the bidder who is holding valid Certificate issued under the MSME Act, 
2006 on the date of submission of TENDER.   

EMD 
(Earnest Money Deposit) 

• Rs.57,400/- (Rupees Fifty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Only) in form 
of DD in favor of “GMDC-Gramya Vikas Trust” payable at Ahmedabad 
from Banks approved by Govt. of Gujarat (except Co-operative Bank). It is 
to be enclosed along with technical bid only; failing which tender will not 
be considered as a valid tender.

[...]

Supplementary agreement to that effect shall be executed and if the SD is submitted in form of 
BG/FD than fresh BG in the name and/or constitution shall be submitted failing which necessary 
action as deemed fit by GMDC-GVT shall be taken. 

7. EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT  

A non-interest-bearing Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 57,400/- (Rupees Fifty-Seven Thousand Four 
Hundred Only) in any one of following form 

Ø Demand Draft in favor of “GMDC-Gramya Vikas Trust” Payable at Ahmedabad. 

OR 
Ø Fixed Deposit from Banks approved by Govt. of Gujarat (except Co-operative Bank) duly pledged in 

favor of GMDC Gramya Vikas Trust for a period of not less than 6 (six) months from the last date of

[...]

under the MSME Act, 2006 on the date of submission of TENDER.  

8. TENDER PROCESSING FEE 

The TENDER Processing Fee is to be paid at the time of submission of supporting document of technical bid in 
the form of demand draft/ Pay Order of Rs. 3600/- plus GST @ 18% (Rs. 648) aggregating Rs.4248/- (Rupees 
Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Eight Only) as mentioned in TENDER notice in the sealed technical bid 
cover. If the amount mentioned in the DD/ Pay Order is found short, the TENDER will not be considered for 
scrutiny and will be out rightly rejected. 

Relaxation in terms of submission of TENDER Processing Fee shall be given to the bidder who is holding

[...]

11.1.1 The Bidders should have followed minimum experience of having successfully completed 
similar works during last 7 (seven) years ending on last day of March 2025 (i.e. period from 
01.04.2018 to 31.03.2025) 

A. Three similar completed works each having amount of Rs 23,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Three 
Lakh only) during last 7 (seven) years.  

OR 
B. Two similar completed works each having amount of Rs 29,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Nine Lakh 

Only) or more during last 7 (seven) years  
OR 

C. One similar completed work having amount of Rs 46, 00,000/- (Rupees Forty Six Lakh only) or 
more during last 7 (seven) years.  

Similar work means: Scope includes & executed for State Government, Central Government, Semi

[...]

contract/ agreement in last seven years in India (Private project work shall not be considered). 

11.2 FINANCIAL  
11.2.1 Bidder must have an average positive Net Worth in the last three financial years i.e. 2022-23, 

2023-24 and 2024-25. 
11.2.2 Bidder must have a Minimum Average Annual Turnover of Rs 18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen 

Lakh Only) for financial year of 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25. 
11.2.3 A certificate from Chartered Accountant regarding financial capacity shall be submitted as per 

format provided in FORM PC of the TENDER Document. 

11.3 BLACKLISTING OF THE BIDDER